
MACOMB COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES COORDINATING BODY 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL MEMBERS

Kim Borja, Child Welfare Director  
Department of Health and Human Services 
19700 Hall Road
Clinton Twp., MI 48038
(586) 412-6103
borjak@michigan.gov

Ernest Cawvey
Community Services Agency
21885 Dunham Rd. 
Clinton Twp., MI 48036
(586) 469-6999
ernest.cawvey@macombgov.org

Kevin Evans, Director/Administrator
Martha T. Berry Medical Care Facility 
43533 Elizabeth 
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 469-6981  
kevin.evans@mcmtb.org

Lynn Fontanive, Director, HSCB Vice-Chair 
Preschool and Assessment Center Services
Macomb Intermediate School District
44001 Garfield
Clinton Twp., MI 48038
(586) 228-3320
lfontanive@misd.net

Christol James, Director
Michigan Rehabilitation Services 
43630 Hayes, Suite 120
Clinton Twp., MI 48038
(586) 412-1510           
JamesC2@michigan.gov

David Joseph, Juvenile Division Program Director
Circuit Court - Juvenile Division
10 N. Main, 8  Floor th

Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 466-4507
david.joseph@macombgov.org

Patty Madigan, Equal Opportunity Officer
Michigan Works!
21885 Dunham, Suite 11
Clinton Twp., MI 48036
(586) 783-4712
pmadigan@macomb-stclairworks.org

Gwen McNeal, East Region Manager
Bureau of Services for Blind Persons
3038 West Grand Boulevard, Suite 4-450
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-1655
mcnealg@michigan.gov

Valerie Nunn, Cash Payments Director
Department of Health and Human Services 
19700 Hall Road
Clinton Twp., MI 48038
(586) 412-6143 
NunnV@michigan.gov

Dave Pankotai, CEO, Chair 
Community Mental Health
22550 Hall Road
Clinton Twp., MI 48036
(586) 469-6462
Dave.pankotai@mccmh.net

Vacant, Director
Macomb Co. Dept. of Health & Community Services
Macomb Co. Admin. Bldg. - 8th Floor
1 S. Main
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 469-7191 

Jennifer Putney, Governmental & Community Affairs
Director
Prosecuting Attorney’s Office
1 S. Main - 4th Floor, Administration Bldg. 
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 469-5642
jennifer.putney@macombgov.org
 
William Ridella, Director/Health Officer
Health Department
43525 Elizabeth
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 469-5510
bill.ridella@macombgov.org

Laura Rios, Chief 
Macomb County Veterans Services 
21885 Dunham, Suite 3 
Clinton Twp., MI 48036 
(586) 469-6507
laura.rios@macombgov.org

Robert Weber, Extension Educator 
MSU Extension 
21885 Dunham
Clinton Twp., MI 48036
(586) 469-7610  
Weberro2@msu.edu

Rhonda Westphal, Director
Juvenile Justice Center
400 N. Rose
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 469-5375
rhonda.westphal@macombgov.org

Maria Zardis, Program Manager of Communications &
Marketing
Planning and Economic Development 
1 S. Main, 7  Floor th

Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 469-5285 
maria.zardis@macombgov.org
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